Fortimo

LED

Fortimo LED Line 2ft
4000Im 8xx 1R HV4

Datasheet

Fortimo LED Line

High Flux

Fortimo LED Line High Flux system are designed to enable LED lighting at higher application heights where more light
is needed, such as trunking, battens and high-bay applications in warehouses, factories or big retail stores.

Key features and benefits

o LED module efficiency of up to 185 Im/W

o Instant full light

e Long life-time: >100,000 hours

e High color rendering: CRI >80

e Excellent color consistency of 3 SDCM

e Variation of color temperatures (3000 K, 4000 K, and 5000K)
o Two module lengths: 1 ft/280 mm or 2 ft/560 mm

e LED module range with 1 or 3 rows of LEDs (1 ft only)

e Lumen package: 2000 Im per foot

e Tunable lumen output, efficacy and lifetime

e Wide case temperature (Tc) range from -40 °C to +95 °C
e Push-in connectors enabling automated wiring

o Five year system warranty
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Ordering data

Commercial product name EOC 12NC Box quantity

Fortimo LED Line 2ft 4000Im 830 1R HV4 8718696 829134 00 9290 016 45606 180

Fortimo LED Line 2ft 4000lm 840 1R HV4 8718696 829158 00 9290 016 45806 180

Fortimo LED Line 2ft 4000lm 850 1R HV4 8718696 829172 00 9290 016 45906 180

Drive currents

Parameter Nominal* Life** Max*** Unit
Fortimo LED Line 2ft 4000Im 8xx 1R HV4 287 400 400 mA
Module temperatures

Parameter Nominal* Life** Max*** Unit
T. (case temperature at T, point) 55 90 95 °C

* Nominal value at which typical performance is specified

** Value at which life time is specified

*** Maximum value for safe operation, do not operate above this value
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Optical characteristics - table per color (CCT)

Fortimo LED Line 2ft 4000Im 830 1R HV4

Parameter

Luminous flux

Efficacy

Correlated color temperature (CCT)
Color coordinates (CIEx, CIEy)
Color consistency

CRI

R9

Photobiological safety

A
i

Min
3378
147

80

Measurement precision + 5% for the flux data and + 6% for the efficacy data. Measurement precision for color coordinates + 0.005. Measurement

precision for CRI + 1.5.

Operation point 830
Tc25°C

80% I-nom 230mA Tc-nom 55 °C
Tc-max 95 °C
Tc25°C

I-nom 287mA Tc-nom 55 °C
Tc-max 95 °C
Tc25°C

I-max 400mA Tc-nom 55 °C
Tc-max 95 °C

Fortimo LED Line 2ft 4000Im 840 1R HV4

Parameter

Luminous flux

Efficacy

Correlated color temperature (CCT)
Color coordinates (CIEx, CIEy)
Color consistency

CRI

R9

Photobiological safety

3065
2964
2798
3779
3652
3443
5135
4958
4665

Im/W
162
159
151
157
153
146
147
143
136

A
U e

Min
3552
155

80

Relative power (au}

[:£:3

06

04

02

Measurement precision £ 5% for the flux data and + 6% for the efficacy data. Measurement precision for color coordinates + 0.005. Measurement

precision for CRI + 1.5.

Operation point 840 Im
Tc25°C 3222
80% I-nom 230mA Tc-nom 55 °C 3117
Tc-max 95 °C 2942
Tc25°C 3973
I-nom 287mA Tc-nom 55 °C 3840
Tc-max 95 °C 3620
Tc25°C 5400
I-max 400mA Tc-nom 55 °C 5214
Tc-max 95 °C 4906
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Im/W
171
167
159
165
161
154
155
151
144

Relative power (au)

Typ Max
3652 3926
153 179
3000
(0.429, 0.397)
3
RG1 unlimited
T4
250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 650 700 750 a00
Wavelength (nm)
Typ Max
3840 4128
161 189
4000
(0.376, 0.372)
3
RG1 unlimited

Wavelength (nm}

Unit

Im/W

SDCM

Unit

Im/W

SDCM
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Fortimo LED Line 2ft 4000Im 850 1R HV4

Parameter Min Typ Max Unit
Luminous flux 3534 3820 4106 Im
Efficacy 155 160 189 Im/W
Correlated color temperature (CCT) 5000 K
Color coordinates (CIEx, CIEy) (0.339, 0.349) -
Color consistency 3 SDCM
CRI 80

O->>

. D
Photobiological safety RG1 unlimited

Measurement precision + 5% for the flux data and + 6% for the efficacy data. Measurement precision for color coordinates + 0.005. Measurement
precision for CRI + 1.5.

Operation point 850 Im Im/W =
Tc25°C 3206 | 170 -
80% I-nom 230mA Tc-nom 55°C 3100 | 166 5 =
Tc-max 95°C 2927 | 158 §ow
Tc 25 °C 3952 | 164
I-nom 287mA Tc-nom 55 °C 3820 | 160 b
Tc-max 95°C 3602 | 153 -
Tc 25°C 5372 | 154
I-max 400mA Tc-nom 55 °C 5187 | 150 o
Tc-max95°C | 4881 | 143 0 w0 B0 40 40 0 S0 60 @0 7o 0 a0

Wavelength (nm)
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Beam shape

The Philips LED module generates a Lambertian beam shape, which
is a pragmatic starting point for OEMs wishing to design secondary
optics.

120° 180° 120°

(cd/1000 lm) O° L.O.R.=1.00
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Electrical characteristics

Parameter Min
Forward voltage 79.4
Power consumption 22.8

Thermal power
Number of modules in series per chain
Number of modules per chain

Number of modules in parallel

Measurement precision for Vf +/- 3%. Measurement precision for power +/- 3.3%

Tuning information

Typ Max Unit

83.2 824 \%

23.9 23.6 W = kWh/1000h
9.5 w

Flux and efficacy versus current (at Tc nominal)

1[mA] Flux [%] Efficacy [%]
= 140
400 136 94 g
@
344 118 97 = e
g 120
287 100 100 [
230 81 104 5 L
144 52 110 = 100
90
80 -
70
60
50
100
Flux and efficacy versus temperature at Tc (at | nominal)
Tc [°C] Flux [%] Efficacy [%]
95 94 95 3 L
[}
55 100 100 ‘30 106
> 104
25 103 103 [
0 106 104 5 o
e 100
98
96
94
92
20
o}
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- Flux [%]

- Efficacy [%]

150 200 250 300 350 400 450
Current (mA)
= Flux [%]

- Efficacy [%]

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Tcase (°C)
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Lumen maintenance

Operation point Lumen maintenance L70 L80 L90
x 1000 hours B50 B20 B10 B50 B20 B10 B50 B20 B10
80% I-nom 230mA Tc 25°C >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100
Tc-nom 55°C >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 75 70 70
Tc-life 90°C >100 >100 >100 75 70 70 35 30 30
I-nom 287mA Tc 25°C >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100
Tc-nom 55°C >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 60 55 55
Tc-life 90°C 90 85 85 60 55 55 30 25 25
I-life 400mA Tc 25°C >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100
Tc-nom 55°C >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 >100 50 45 45
Tc-life 90°C 70 65 65 45 40 40 20 18 18
Lifetime
Parameter Value Unit
M70F50 nominal >100000 hours
M70F50 life 83000 hours
Switching cycles in accordance to EU 1194/2012: >15000.
Performance Window
2 450
§ 400
c
g 350
3 300
250
200
150
100
50
0
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 90 100
Tcase (°C)
Wiring
Specification item Value Unit Condition
Input wire cross-section 0.2...0.75 mm?2 solid wire, stranded wire
18...24 AWG solid wire, stranded wire
Input wire strip length 7..9 mm
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Mechanical characteristics

Parameter Min Typ Max Unit
Length 560.4 560.7 561 mm
Width 39.8 40 40.6 mm
Height PCB 1.4 1.6 1.8 mm
Height with connector 5.65 5.85 6.05 mm
Product mass 74 gram
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Absolute ratings
Parameter Min Max Unit
Current through the LED module (I-max) 400 mA
Case temperature (Tc-max) 95 °C
Power at rated Vf-max and I-max 35.3 w
ESD (direct contact) 8 kv
ESD (air) 15 kv
Working voltage 420 Ve
Voltage strength 1840 Vac
Ambient temperature -30 °C
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Application information

Certificates and Standards

IEC 62384

IEC 62031:2008/A1:2012/A2:2014
EN 62031:2008/A1:2013/A2:2015

Relevant clauses of EN 62471:2008 (With IEC/TR 62471-2: 2009 and IEC/TR 62778: 2014)

CE
ENEC
ENEC+

Environmental
RoHS/REACH

Zhaga
*Book7, L56W4

Application

IP rating

Overheating protection
Luminaire class

Dimming

Datasheet - Fortimo LED Line 2ft 4000Im 8xx 1R HV4

Compliant*

No IP-rating
No protection
IEC Class | and IEC Class Il

Yes
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